capacity building efforts since 2018 have enabled women’s groups (WGs) in multiple municipalities to 
directly access municipal and provincial budgets for locally led climate actions. For instance, Srijansheel 
Mahila Samaj Nepal in Tarakeshwar secured NPR 8,33,900 (eight lakh thirty-three thousand nine 
hundred rupees) from the Bagmati Provincial Government to train women in producing cotton and 
allo (Himalayan nettle) bags. Similarly, Mahila Jagaran Samuha in Banepa received NPR 12,00,000 
(twelve lakh rupees) from the municipality to produce bio-fertilizers using locally sourced herbal 
plants and to formulate LAPA. Collectively, women’s groups mobilized NPR 90,28,900 (ninety lakh 
twenty-eight thousand nine hundred rupees) from their respective municipalities to implement 
GJCS initiatives such as water conservation, wetland restoration, organic farming and e-cooking. �
�

Overcoming Key Challenges

� Human resource gaps temporarily affected implementation timelines.

[...]

PRC’s work shows that when inclusive planning meets community-driven innovation, the 
result is not just resilience but also a more just and sustainable future led from the grassroots up.

Women-Led Local Climate 
Action: From Grassroots to 
Governance

IMPACT STORIES

In the fiscal year 2081/82, PRC’s total income amounted to NPR 5,17,22,390 (five crore seventeen lakh twenty-
two thousand three hundred and ninety rupees), while the total expenditure stood at NPR 5,03,71,724 (five crore 
three lakh seventy-one thousand seven hundred twenty-four rupees).

FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL 
PERFORMANCE AT A GLANCE

Total Income 
5,17,22,390

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE IN FY 2081/82

Total Income Total Expenditure

Total Expenditure 
5,03,71,724

BREAKDOWN OF INCOME IN FY2081/82

Income from grants Income from interests and others

Of the total income, NPR 5,01,59,722 (five crore one lakh fifty-nine thousand seven hundred twenty-two rupees) 
was generated from grants. An additional NPR 15,62,668 (fifteen lakh sixty-two thousand six hundred sixty-eight 
rupees) was earned through interest and other sources.s.

15,62,668

5,01,59,722

PRC allocated 67% of its income to program related expenses, 25% to staff salaries and benefits and 7.8% 
to office administration. Depreciation accounted for 0.2%. This reflects PRC’s prioritization of programmatic